

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL Office of the Principal

GOVERNMENT GENERAL DEGREE COLLEGE, NARAYANGARH P.O. Bhadrakali :: Dist: Midnapur (West) :: West Bengal :: Pin: 721437, India, Phone: 03222-236512,13, :: Visit: www.ngc.ac.in

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

THIS AGREEMENT is made on this 22nd day of June, 2023

BETWEEN

GOVERNMENT GENERAL DEGREE COLLEGE, NARAYANGARH, situated at RATHIPUR, Bhadrakali,Paschim Medinipur, Pin-721437, West Bengal

AND

SANTAL BIDROHA SARDHA SATABARSHIKI MAHAVIDYALAYA situated at GOALTORE, Paschim Medinipur, Pin- 721128, West Bengal

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is to promote academic linkages between the two institutions and facilitate their development of collaborative and mutual programmes that will enhance the intellectual life of both institutions, contribute to increased cooperation and promote mutual understanding. Thus, Dr. Badal Kumar Jana (Officer-in-Charge, Govt. General Degree College, Narayangarh) and Dr. Amit Phadikar (Principal, Santal Bidroha Sardha Satabarshiki Mahavidyalaya) here in after individually referred to as "The Party" and jointly referred to as "The Parties" have agreed to the following:

Article 1

OBJECTIVE OF COLLABORATION

The objective of this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is to collaborate with each other in educational projects in areas of mutual interest.

Article 2

SCOPE OF COLLABORATION

The Parties agree to implement collaborative programmes including but not limited to:

- a. Online/offline sharing of innovative ideas in Teaching Learning and e- Governance;
- b. Faculty and student mobility.
- c. Organizing seminars / webinars / conferences / symposia through blended mode (online and offline).
- d. Sharing of scientific information on areas of mutual interest.
- e. Sharing of resources (online and reading room facilities of the library; laboratory).
- f. Undertaking Joint Research Programmes where possible.
- g. Academic quality-based collaboration, including publications and internships.

Article 3

FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENT

Any collaboration under this MOU is subject to the availability of funding sources and approval of the relevant authorities.

Article 4

LOCATION OF ACTIVITIES

1. The Parties agree to implement the programmes stated in Article 2 at Government General Degree College, Narayangarh and Santal Bidroha Sardha Satabarshiki Mahavidyalaya

2. Any changes of the location of the programmes shall be mutually agreed upon by the Parties.

Article 5

MODE OF CONDUCTING THE PROGRAMMES

The programmes will be conducted in blended mode (offline and online).

Article 6

CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (IPR) PROTECTION

Both the institutions shall respect and retain confidentially in each/ any of the collaborative efforts, and all collaborative academic exercises shall be guided, directed and impelled by the greater academic interest of both the colleges, and not any other / commercial interest.

This MOU will respect Intellectual Property Rights and any intellectual matter developed by the collaborative efforts of two institutions shall be retained by them.

Article 7

DURATION AND TERMINATION

- 1) This MOU shall enter into force on the date of signing.
- 2) The MOU shall remain in force for a period of five (5) years and may be extended for another period of five (5) years by the mutual written consent of the Parties.
- 3) Either Party may terminate this MOU at any time by giving written notice to the other Party on its intention to terminate this MOU, at least six (6) months prior to the date of the termination.
- 4) The termination of this MOU shall not affect the completion of any project/s and programme/s in progress and not completed at the time of termination.

Article 8

AMENDMENS

- 1) This MOU may be amended or revised at any time by mutual written consent of the Parties and such amendment shall form an integral part of this MOU.
- 2) Such amendment/s or revision/s shall come into force on the date as may be determined by the Parties.

Article 9

SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

Any dispute concerning the interpretation and/or application of this MOU shall be settled amicably through consultations or negotiations between the Parties.

(DR. BADAL KUMAR JANA) Officer-in-Charge Govt. General Degree College,Narayangarh Rathipur, P.O. -Bhadrakali, Dist. -Paschim Medinipur-721437, West Bengal Contact No.-9474715963

> Officer-in-Charge Govt. General Degree College, Narayangarh Government of West Bengal

APhadikan

(DR. AMIT PHADIKAR) Principal, Santal Bidroha Sardha Satabarshiki Mahavidyalaya, P.O. + P.S. - Goaltore, Dist. - Paschim Medinipur - 721128, West Bengal Contact No. - 9330704628

Principal S.B.S.S. Mahavidyalaya, Goaltore Paschim Medinipur, PIN-721128

(DR. SAUGATA MUKHOPADHYAY) IQAC Co-ordinator Govt. General Degree College, Narayangarh Rathipur, P.O.-Bhadrakali, Dist.-Paschim Medinipur, Pin-721437, West Bengal Contact No. -9232769350

> Co-ordinator Internal Quality Assurance Cell Govt. General Degree College Narayangarh Paschim Medinipur

(DR. KRUSHNAPADA DAS ADHIKARY) IQAC Co-ordinator Santal Bidroha Sardha Satabarshiki Mahavidyalaya P.O. + P.S. - Goaltore, Dist. - Paschim Medinipur, PIN- 721128, West Bengal Contact No. - 76793 54229

Coordinator, IQAC S.B.S.S. Mahavidyalaya, Goaltore Paschim Medinipur, Pin - 721128